▪
Telematika: Jurnal Informatika dan Teknologi Informasi
Vol. 22, No. 3, Oktober 2025, pp.117-128
 ISSN: 1829-667X / E-ISSN: 2460-9021
 DOI:10.31515/telematika.v22i3.13678
117
Survey of Optical Wireless Communication Technology for Communication
System Applications in Transportation

Transportation Communication through experiments and or simulations. In addition, it will be
important to know the challenges OWC technology faces for transportation communication,
▪
Telematika: Jurnal Informatika dan Teknologi Informasi
Vol. 22, No. 3, Oktober 2025, pp.117-128
 ISSN: 1829-667X / E-ISSN: 2460-9021
 DOI:10.31515/telematika.v22i3.13678
127
ranging from problems in physical resistance to physical disturbances, high mobility,
infrastructure costs, security, and privacy. It is hoped that in the next research,  this paper review
can be a reference; besides that, with the knowledge of the challenges faced by OWC for
Transportation Communication, the following research can offer solutions to deal with them.
References
[1] Saravanan, “Li-Fi Technology for Vehicle-to-Vehicle Communication,” on 2022
International Conference on Edge Computing and Applications (ICECAA), Tamilnadu,
India: IEEE, Oct 2022, pp. 451–455. doi: 10.1109/ICECAA55415.2022.9936315.
[2] K. Shaaban, M. H. M. Shamim, and K. Abdur-Rouf, “Visible light communication for
intelligent transportation systems: A review of the latest technologies,” J. Traffic Transp.
Eng. Engl. Ed., vol. 8, no. 4, pp. 483–492, Aug 2021, doi: 10.1016/j.jtte.2021.04.005.
[3] W. H. Shen dan H. M. Tsai, “Testing vehicle-to-vehicle visible light communications in
real-world driving scenarios,” on 2017 IEEE Vehicular Networking Conference (VNC),
Torino: IEEE, Nov 2017, pp. 187–194. doi: 10.1109/VNC.2017.8275596.
[4] R. Yin et al., “A Multi-Hop Relay Based Routing Algorithm for Vehicular Visible Light
Communication Networks,” on 2020 12th International Symposium on Communication
Systems, Networks and Digital Signal Processing (CSNDSP), Porto, Portugal: IEEE, Jul
2020, pp. 1–6. doi: 10.1109/CSNDSP49049.2020.9249630.
[5] F. A. Dahri, H. B. Mangrio, A. Baqai, and F. A. Umrani, “Experimental Evaluation of
Intelligent Transport System with VLC Vehicle-to-Vehicle Communication,” Wirel.
Pers. Commun., vol. 106, no. 4, pp. 1885–1896, Jun 2018, doi: 10.1007/s11277-018-
5727-0.
[6] M. Novák, A. Dobesch, O. Wilfert, and L. Janík, “Visible Light Communication
transmitter position detection for use in ITS,” Opt. Switch. Netw., vol. 33, no. 1, pp. 161–
168, Jul 2018, doi: 10.1016/j.osn.2018.04.002.
[7] E. Eso et al., “Experimental Demonstration of Vehicle to Road Side Infrastructure Visible
Light Communications,” on 2019 2nd West Asian Colloquium on Optical Wireless
Communications (WACOWC), Tehran, Iran: IEEE, Apr 2019, pp. 85–89. doi:
10.1109/WACOWC.2019.8770186.
[8] R. W. Zaki, H. A. Fayed, A. A. E. Aziz, and M. H. Aly, “Outdoor Visible Light
Communication in Intelligent Transportation Systems: Impact of Snow and Rain,” Appl.
Sci., vol. 9, no. 24, p. 5453, Dec 2019, doi: 10.3390/app9245453.
[9] V. Gupta and R. Singhal, “Performance Analysis of a Visible Light Vehicle-To-Vehicle
Wireless Communication System," on International Conference on Microwave
Integrated Circuits, Photonics and Wireless Networks (IMICPW), Tiruchirappalli, India:
IEEE, 2019. doi: 10.1109/IMICPW.2019.8933276.
[10] N. J. Jihad and S. M. A. Satar, “Optical Camera Communication Performance Evaluation:
Review,” Iraqi J. Comput. Commun. Control Syst. Eng., vol. 20, no. 3, pp. 42–49, Jul
2020, doi: 10.33103/uot.ijccce.20.3.4.
[11] B. M. Masini, A. Bazzi, and A. Zanella, “Vehicular visible light networks with full duplex
▪
Telematika: Jurnal Informatika dan Teknologi Informasi
Vol. 22, No. 3, Oktober 2025, pp.117-128
 ISSN: 1829-667X / E-ISSN: 2460-9021
 DOI:10.31515/telematika.v22i3.13678
128
communications,” on 2017 5th IEEE International Conference on Models and
Technologies for Intelligent Transportation Systems (MT-ITS), Naples, Italy: IEEE, Jun
2017, pp. 98–103. doi: 10.1109/MTITS.2017.8005646.
[12] V. T. B. Tram and M. Yoo, “Vehicle-to-Vehicle Distance Estimation Using a Low-
Resolution Camera Based on Visible Light Communications,” IEEE Access, vol. 6, pp.
4521–4527, 2018, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2018.2793306.
[13] B. Bechadergue, C. Dominguez, A. Pesala, P. Chandra, G. Allegretto, and S. Richer,
“Vehicle-to-Vehicle Optical Wireless Communication with the Smart Corner TM
Automotive Headlamp,” on Global LIFI Congress (GLC), Paris, France: IEEE, Oct 2019,
pp. 1–5. doi: 10.1109/GLC.2019.8864116.
[14] A. Tzanakaki, M. P. Anastasopoulos, and D. Simeonidou, “Converged Optical, Wireless,
and Data Center Network Infrastructures for 5G Services,” J. Opt. Commun. Netw., vol.
11, no. 2, p. A111, Feb 2019, doi: 10.1364/JOCN.11.00A111.
[15] M. Mansour Abadi et al., “A Head/Taillight Featuring Hybrid Planar Visible Light
Communications/Millimetre Wave Antenna for Vehicular Communications,” IEEE
Access, vol. 8, pp. 135722–135729, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3006992.
[16] S. Ramadhan, Y. N. Wijayanto, and C. Ekaputri, “Implementation of Road Mark
Tracking System using Wireless Optical Network for Autonomous Vehicle Prototype,”
E-Proceeding Eng., vol. 7, no. 3, pp. 1–17, Dec 2020.
[17] A. W. Mir and K. Q. Maqbool, “Robust Visible Light Communication in Intelligent